and thereupon all rights of the said Manhattan Refrigerating Company in said streets 
shall cease and determine. 

2. The said Manhattan Refrigerating Company, its successors or assigns, shall 
pay into the treasury of The City of New York the sum of one thousand three hundred 
and eleven dollars ($1,311) per annum. 

Such sum shall be paid annually in advance, on or before November I of each 
year; provided, however, that the first payment shall be the amount due for the 
period from November io, 1903, to November 1, 1907, with interest. 

Such compensation shall not be considered in any manner in the nature of a tax,

[...]

of the gross receipts of the Company in the Fifth 
Ward, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of fifteen hundred dollars ($r,5oo). 

5. During the last term of five years of this original contract an annual sum 
which shall in no case be less than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), and 
which shall be equal to five (S) per cent. of the gross receipts of the Company in the 
Fifth Ward, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500). 

All the sums herein provided for shall be paid into the treasury of The City 
of New York on November i of each year, and shall be for the amount due to Sep-
tember 3o next preceding. 

Fourth—The said annual charge or payments shall continue throughout the whole

[...]

any demand or 'irection of the Board, or other municipal officials, made pursuant 
to the terms of the contract, or under the authority of any laws or ordinances now 
or hereafter in force, in such case and in any of these events, the Company shall 
pay to the Comptroller of The City of New York a penalty of one hundred and twenty-
five dollars ($125) for each violation. 

The procedure for the imposition and collection of the penalties in the grant 
shall be as follows: 

The Comptroller of The City of New York, on complaint made, shall, in writing, 
notify the Company, through its president, to appear before him on a certain day not